

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

IN RE ANADARKO BASIN OIL AND GAS
LEASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case No. CIV-16-209-HE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

A. Factual Background and Procedural History 3

B. The Settlement Agreement..... 5

i. The Settlement Fund 5

ii. Release of Claims..... 5

iii. Plan of Allocation 6

C. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement..... 6

D. Notice and Claims Administration Since Preliminary Approval 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

A. The settlement agreement satisfies Rule 23(e)’s requirement that the settlement be “fair, reasonable, and adequate.” 8

i. Legal Standard Governing Settlement Approval 9

ii. The settlement is the product of informed, arm’s-length negotiations between experienced counsel. 9

iii. Questions of law and fact pose risks in the litigation..... 10

iv. The settlement’s value outweighs the possibility of future relief. 11

v. Class Counsel recommends settlement. 12

vi. The reaction of the class members supports final approval. 13

B. This settlement satisfies the requirements for certifying a Settlement Class under Rule 23(a). 14

i. Legal Standard Governing Class Certification 14

1. The class is so numerous that joinder is impracticable..... 15

2.	Common questions of law and fact exist.	16
3.	The Named Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the Class.	17
4.	The Named Plaintiffs have and will fairly and adequately protect the Class’s interests.....	18
C.	The proposed Settlement Class satisfies the requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	19
i.	Questions of law or fact common to the Class predominate questions affecting individual members.....	20
ii.	A class action is superior to other available methods of adjudication.	21
D.	The notice plan meets the strictures of Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	23
E.	The plan of allocation is fair and reasonable.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Alvarado Partners, L.P. v. Mehta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 540, (D. Colo. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 S. Ct. 2231, 2248 (1997).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Anderson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 690 F.2d 796 (10th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-212-R, 2013 WL 12090345 (W.D. Okla. May 31, 2013).....	25
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 WL 6016486 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	11
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Friedman v. Quest Energy Partners LP</i> , No. CIV-08-1025-M, 2010 WL 4925133 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 29, 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Heartland Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Dep't of Energy Stripper Well Exemption Litig.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 108 (D. Kan. 1986).....	13
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	12

In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 3:10-md-2143, 2016 WL 467444 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8,
 2016).....21

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 21

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 16, 20

Johnson v. Brennan,
 10-CV-4712 CM, 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17,
 2011)..... 10

Johnson v. City of Tulsa,
 No. 94-CV-39-H(M), 2003 WL 24015151 (N.D. Okla. May
 12, 2003)..... 12

Johnson v. Lodge #93 of Fraternal Order of Police,
 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.,
 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984).....9

Make A Difference Found., Inc. v. Hopkins,
 No. 10-CV-00408-WJM-MJW, 2012 WL 917283 (D. Colo.
 Mar. 19, 2012)..... 9, 13

McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
 CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27,
 2008).....9

Milonas v. Williams,
 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 17

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)23

Naylor Farms v. Anadarko OGC Co.,
 CIV-08-668-R, 2009 WL 8572026 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 26,
 2009)..... 16, 20

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 18

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo.
 Apr. 22, 2015)9, 14

Tripp v. Rabin,
 No. 14-CV-2646-DDC-GEB, 2016 WL 3615572 (D. Kan.
 July 6, 2016) 11

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997) 12

Zapata v. IBP, Inc.,
 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996) 19

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)..... 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3) 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 19, 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(D) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 8
